






















































































































































Notes from Public Meetings  
to Present Draft IRWMP 



Madera County Staff Notes from Public Meetings Held to  
Present Draft Integrated Regional Water Management Plan 

and to Receive Public Comments 

 

Water Advisory Commission Meeting in Oakhurst (3/8/08) 

Is part of Chowchilla’s excessive usage due to landscaping?  Answer:  Yes.  In urban areas there is 
typically more extensive landscaping and, therefore, more water used for irrigation. 

The point was made that in recent years a lot of idle land has been converted to productive 
agricultural land where there is no available surface water, thus using more groundwater. 

If the groundwater is lowering by 5 feet per year, when is it used up?  Answer:  We can’t really say 
because it depends on many factors and will vary according to area. 

When referring to water rights, did you take into account individuals’ water rights throughout the 
County?  Answer:  The figures we use are an estimate.  For this study we did not identify every 
individual water right but did include all the major water rights holders and many of the smaller 
contracts held for water rights. 

The possibilities of water banking was discussed:  how it would benefit all of the County, how the 
County is thinking about having its own water bank.  That particular plan is not mentioned in the 
IRWMP because it is just recently beginning to be discussed. 

The question of any provisions made to expand this Plan to include such things as the County’s 
water bank, etc., was asked.  The point was made that applications for more grants have already 
been submitted for the implementation of this Plan’s recommendations.  Also, completing this Plan 
will enhance the County’s opportunities to receive other grants. 

Comment:  If I pull 150 gallons out of the groundwater and then put it back through my septic 
system, the only real usage I have is the evaporation from my clothes as they dry.  It seems we 
wouldn’t have a water problem if we addressed the ground ornamental watering etc.   I don’t see 
that addressed in this plan.  All we can go by is the groundwater levels.  Obviously, if the water 
goes back into the ground it is not wasted or totally lost, but the groundwater levels are declining.  
Also demand was mentioned.  The water is not immediately available as it seeps into the ground.  
The recharge is not instant.  So the demand is there and the groundwater doesn’t keep up with it at 
all times.  However, the valley, with less precipitation has more to be concerned about.   

The point was made that at times drilling a second well can help the production of other wells in the 
area.  

Shared wells – if it’s in the IRWMP recommendations to NOT allow shared wells, will that be 
“law”?  Most seemed to want to be able to share wells. 
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Comment:  The recommendation to make the Oakhurst basin have 5-acre minimum lots seems 
wrong to name just Oakhurst.  And or perhaps it should read increasing minimum lot sizes above 
the 500-foot elevation level to 5-acre minimum. 

The point made during this meeting by public that this document needs to be a  “living document” 
meaning that it is one that can be reviewed and updated as time passes and needs change. 

The question was asked how much weight one comment had versus the same comment being made 
several times by several different people.  The answer was that so far Boyle has responded to every 
comment made, and they will continue to do so.  County staff will take the comments and determine 
what to recommend to the BOS.  It was advised that if you have a concern, make a comment on it, 
even if you know someone else has also made the same comment on the subject. 

It was noted that this document makes no provision for a governing body to update it, so it should. 

Public Meeting in Raymond (3/13/08) 

Question:  What are the proposed developments for the Raymond area?  The presentation showed 
two: Rifle Ranch of about 7 lots and John Reed’s development with 24 lots. 

How is the treatment of the water with regard to uranium working?  It is running and doing well, 
nearly eliminating it to only trace levels. 

On estimated population growth, the number you use is 355,000 versus DOF number of 270,000.  
How did you come to your number?  Also, what amount is expected to be in the valley versus the 
mountain area?  There is a table in the document showing the breakdown by area/city.  The 355,000 
is the projected number provided by our Planning Department based on area-specific plans. 

Why is the city of Chowchilla’s usage higher than the rest?  Uncertain, perhaps due to high 
industrial use and/or older systems with losses or unaccounted-for use.  This city is not metered, so 
flat-rate users tend to use more water. 

Are these figures for water used or water out of the tap?  They are water production numbers.  The 
amount that goes back into the ground through septic systems, etc. has not been subtracted from this 
number.  Countywide averages 190 gallons per person per day. 

Isn’t it about 1/3 usage is indoor, and 2/3 outdoor?  Yes, per a study by UC Davis. 

Is commercial / industrial production included in those figures?  Only if they are on the City’s water 
system.  A lot of them have their own water systems. 

EIRs I've seen show uses of 1 acre-foot per single-family home.  Response:  Those were old 
numbers which are actually less now, due to lot sizes being smaller now than previously, as well as 
water-saving appliances, such as low-flow toilets. 

Is there any idea as to when the County of Madera is going to bite the bullet and require metering of 
the water?  Answer: There are very few valley cities on metered water.  It probably won't happen 
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until the State mandates it.  For newer subdivisions meters are required.  Even though not used at 
this time, this makes them available when it is required. 

The comment was made that it appears that the projected agricultural use should be more than the 
numbers in the document.  Response:  The number used assumes that agricultural water use 
continues to grow in the near future and then levels off at about 1.2 MAF average use.  There are 
many factors that can affect this number such as the San Joaquin River Restoration Program and the 
potential loss of 15 to 20 percent in CVP supplies.  However, current settlement legislation includes 
language requiring any lost water to be replaced through development of new supplies. 

Have there been any provisions for selling water out of the County?  Response:  No additional sales 
since 1999, when a County ordinance prohibiting export of groundwater was enacted.  So there is 
some that was contracted and agreed to previous to that date that continues to be routed out of the 
County. 

Shouldn’t you subtract the amount which goes back into the ground from the amount pumped out 
for projected use?  Answer:  You still have to provide the initial amount to meet demands.  When 
preparing a water balance and projecting overdraft, the amount of water returned to the basins is 
included in the calculations. 

How far does water travel underground?  Is it any significant distance?  Response:  We know it 
moves generally toward low areas and streams/rivers, but how far and how fast it moves is 
unknown. 

The point was made that often when a new builder goes into what seems to be a water-poor area and 
drills a deeper well than those already there, when they find water it actually improves the 
production of the other wells rather than robbing them as the established homeowners would think 
would happen with more wells being drilled. 

Have you done any studies to know water recharge benefits will be obtained from running water 
down the now-empty Fresno River bed in the city of Madera?  Response:  No.  This study did not 
analyze this issue. 

The point was made that definitions need to be made of terms like “subdivision.”  The answer was 
that this will be clarified in the final Plan.  The shared wells issue was again mentioned.  The 
monitoring of all wells was mentioned.  Again it was noted that this document does not implement 
any of the recommendations.  That will require future action.  The analogy was made that if you 
want to do something with your cattle herd, the first step is to gather them in before you start 
studying your possibilities and taking action.  This is what this document is, just the gathering of 
information.  At this time we need to see that the information is as correct as possible to begin 
making plans based on it.  There is still concern of legal terms being used in the document that, if 
accepted by BOS, will be used against future development.  It was stated that the language in the 
report would be clarified regarding subdivisions, development, etc. 

Where did the recommendation for no shared wells come from?  Answer:  It was from the Oakhurst 
report.  It will be reviewed.  There was strong opposition to not allowing shared wells.  The point 
was made that sharing a well works much like flat-rate billing versus metered billing, in that people 
monitor themselves and use less when they know they are sharing. 
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The question of this document being a part of the General Plan and the governing body to update it 
regularly was brought up, and the fact that this is not mentioned anywhere in the document.  
Response:  A governance section will be added. 

The Boyle Engineering representative stated that does not matter to them what stays in or is 
removed from the document.  What they will put into it is what the County wants.  What’s in the 
report is what has been gathered from previous and current studies along with recommendations.  
The reason for these meetings is to present the draft Plan and to discuss it with the County’s 
residents. 

Water Advisory Commission Meeting in Madera (3/19/08) 

Where did your population estimates come from?  Answer:  County Planning Department.  Why did 
you elect to use the County numbers rather than the State's Department of Finance?  Did you feel 
the County’s numbers were more accurate than the State’s.  Answer:  Yes.  The fact was made that 
the growth rate in the Plan is higher than has ever happened.  For example, for the past 20 years the 
explosion of growth in the 41 corridor has been predicted to happen every year, and it hasn’t yet.  
Answer:  That number can be revisited.  It is the County’s Plan, and they will tell us what to put into 
it.  Question:  How would the change of that number affect the Plan?  Answer:  All water use 
numbers would be adjusted accordingly. 

Where do you get your numbers for the rural water use?  Answer:  The numbers are taken from 
previous studies. 

Do your figures for Chowchilla include the State prisons?  Answer:  No.  It is based on the water 
production divided by number of residents.  The prisons are on their own water systems. 

Your Plan does not appear to take into account the land being taken out of agricultural use for urban 
use in the future.  Answer:  There is also a significant amount of land being put into ag use.  There 
are many factors involved in estimating future ag water use besides the amount of acres in 
production. 

Comment:  Average surface water use of 300,000 acre-feet does not include direct diversions out of 
the San Joaquin River.  Answer:  That is correct.  The information was requested from the USBR 
but was told it was unavailable.  However, this water use does not affect the calculation of the 
additional water required in the future.  It was noted and agreed upon to add language in the report 
that states the importance of this water to the County and the need to protect it. 

The question was asked if the changes that would be made to this document before it goes to BOS 
would be noted at least in a list of page numbers where changes are could be done so that it would 
be easier to review them.  Answer:  Yes, we’ll do a “redline” or list or something to help everyone 
find the changes more quickly. 

The point was made that more than poorly-maintained septic tanks, the problem with them is older 
septic tanks that do not meet the standards of the newer ones.  The older systems actually just break 
down. 
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It was requested to highlight recommendations that are mentioned in earlier chapters, but not in the 
recommendation chapter, so that at some future time they can be referred to by grant writers.   

It was suggested that when prioritization of the recommendations is done, that Arundo removal be 
placed more closely to the top of the list. 
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